2024 Penn State Baseball Newcomers

Name

Will Andrews
Alex Cook

Ryan DeSanto
Joey DeMucci
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Patrick Graham
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Gr.
Fr.
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Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
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Fr.
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Jr.
Jr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Gr.
Fr.
Fr.
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Fr.

Pos.
RHP
LHP
LHP

Ht.
5-11
6-1
6-4
6-2
6-4
6-1
5-11
6-1
5-11
6-2
6-0
6-0
6-1
6-3
5-8
6-5
6-1
6-2

5-10

Wt.
170
175
218
170
235
170
195
190
200
210
205
180
185
195
155
200
185
215
175
215
180
200
200
180
190
184
205

Hometown/Last School

Winston-Salem, N.C./Wake Forest

Dover, N.H./Dover HS

Frederick, Md./Saint Joseph'’s
Swarthmore, Pa./Monmouth

Ivyland, Pa./Council Rock South HS

Los Angeles, Calif./Pomfret School HS (Conn.)
Naperville, lll./Wabash Valley College (Ill.)
Sudbury, Mass./Lincoln Sudbury Regional HS
Plymouth Meeting, Pa./Harford C.C. (Md.)
Roaring Spring, Pa./LSU

Monroe Township, N.J./Monroe Township HS
Thousand Oaks, Calif./IMG Academy (Fla.)
Walnut Creek, Calif./Orange Coast College (Calif.)
Pittsburgh, Pa./North Allegheny HS

Ocean View, N.J./Boston College
Farmington, Minn./lowa Western C.C.
Clearwater, Fla./John A. Logan College (Ill.)
Alburtis, Pa./East Stroudsburg

Aldie, Va./Lightridge HS

Lancaster, Pa./Wake Forest

Sinking Spring, Pa./Wilson HS

Chicago, Ill./lowa Western C.C.
Lewisberry, Pa./Georgia

Jefferson Hills, Pa./Thomas Jefferson HS
Poughkeepsie, N.Y./Roy C Ketcham HS
Berlin, N.J./Saint Joseph’s

Millersville, Md./Severna Park HS



Will Andrews
Gr., RHP, R/R, 5-11/170, Winston-Salem, N.C./Forsyth Country Day HS/Wake Forest

Before PSU

Pitched two seasons at Wake Forest in 2022 and 2023...Missed the 2024 season due to
injury...Appeared in 10 games at Wake Forest, recording a 2.70 ERA and 12 strikeouts in 6.2
innings. Allowed a .130 opponent batting average. 2023: Helped Wake Forest to an appearance
in the College World Series...Made three appearances...Did not allow a run in 2.2 innings and
struck out three batters. 2022: Helped the Demon Deacons to an NCAA Regional
appearance...Pitched in seven games. Went four innings and recorded nine strikeouts.

High School

Played at Forsyth Country Day High School for head coach Randy Pope...Served as team
captain...Rated as the No. 75 prospect and No. 28 RHP in North Carolina by Perfect
Game...Played travel ball for the Carolina Rockies...Member of the National Honor Society.

Personal

Son of Jeff and Joanna Andrews...Has a brother, Josh, and two sisters, Gray and Jane...Father,
Jeff, played baseball at Davidson and in the Arizona Diamondbacks and Montreal Expos
organizations...Earned bachelor’s degree in communications from Wake Forest...Intends to
pursue real estate law and valuation graduate certificate.



Alex Cook
LHP, R/L, 6-1, 175, Dover, N.H./Dover

High School:

Played at Dover High School for head coach Scott Dubben...Earned All-State honors as a
senior...Earned team’s Cy Young Award...As a senior, notched a 1.37 ERA in 48 innings with 66
strikeouts, while allowing 32 hits and 23 walks. Held opposing batters to a .188 average...Rated
as the No. 3 overall prospect and No. 2 LHP in New Hampshire by Perfect Game...Played travel
ball for NH Prospects, NEB, 2Way Athletics and Red Sox Scout Team.

Personal:
Son of Amanda and Miles Cook...Has a brother, Nate, and a sister, Lizzie...Intends to major in
finance.



Ryan DeSanto
Jr., LHP, L/L, 6-4/218, Frederick, Md./Tuscarora HS/St. Joseph’s

Before PSU

Pitched two seasons at St. Joseph’s in 2023 and 2024...Made 28 appearances (25 starts) at St.
Joseph’s...Went 8-3 with two complete games and one shutout, while posting a 3.84 ERA in
133.2 innings. Tallied 162 strikeouts and 66 walks, while holding opponents to a .188 average.
2024: Named College Sports Communicators’ Academic All-District...Earned Atlantic 10 All-
Championship Team honors...Tabbed All-Atlantic 10 second team...Named Atlantic 10 Pitcher of
the Week on May 13...Ranked among the Top 10 in the Atlantic 10 in complete games (2; 1%,
12t nationally), hits allowed per nine innings (6.48; 2"Y, 25 nationally), opponent batting
average (.196; 2"9), strikeouts (88; 4™"), strikeouts per nine innings (10.56; 4t"), WHIP (1.19; 4t"),
ERA (3.72; 5t") and innings pitched (75; 8t")...Went 4-2 with a 3.72 ERA in 14 starts, while tallying
two complete games and one shutout. In 75 innings, recorded 88 strikeouts and held opponents
to a .196 average...Went 5+ innings and allowed 1 or less earned run in eight of 14 starts...Took
a No-Hitter into the ninth against George Mason (5/12), going 8.1 innings and allowing one hit
and one run, while striking out nine. In the Atlantic-10 Tournament, fired nine shutout innings
and struck out 12 against Saint Louis (5/23). 2023: Earned Atlantic 10 All-Championship Team
honors...Named to the Atlantic 10 All-Rookie Team...Tabbed Atlantic 10 Pitcher of the Week on
March 8...Led the Atlantic-10 in hits allowed per nine innings (5.83; 8" nationally) and WHIP
(1.18), while ranking third in strikeouts per nine innings (11.35) and fifth in ERA (3.99)...Went 4-
1 with a 3.99 ERA in 14 appearances (11 starts) and 74 strikeouts in 58.2 innings. Held
opponents to a .178 average...Had seven appearances going 4+ innings and allowing one or less
runs.

High School

Played at Tuscarora High School for head coach Mike O’Brien...Earned first-team All-Conference
honors...Tossed two no-hitters...As a senior, recorded a 1.10 ERA and 69 strikeouts in 38
innings...Played for American Legion Post 11 and helped win the 2022 Maryland State
Championship...Also played basketball.

Personal

Son of Niki and Jeff DeSanto...Has a twin brother, Drew, and a sister, Olivia...Brother, Drew, plays
baseball at St. Joseph’s...Father, Jeff, played baseball at UMBC and Mary Washington...Uncle,
Rob DeSanto, played baseball at Frostburg State...Intends to major in business.



Joey DeMucci
Jr.,, C, R/R, 6-1/170, Swarthmore, Pa./Monsignor Bonner/Monmouth

Before PSU

Played two seasons at Monmouth...Appeared in 50 games, making 34 starts...Tallied 15 hits,
including two doubles, seven RBI and eight runs to go with 11 walks. 2024: Made 31
appearances, including 25 starts...Collected 10 hits, including one double, seven RBI and six
runs...Added nine walks and three hit-by-pitches...Posted a .989 fielding percentage and threw
out 14 runners attempting to steal...Drove in two runs against UMBC (3/3)...Notched two hits
and three RBI against Towson (3/24). 2023: Played in 19 games and made nine starts...Recorded
five hits, including one double, and scored two runs...Drew two walks and two hit-by-
pitches...Had a 1.000 fielding percentage and caught three runners attempting to steal.

High School

Played at Monsignor Bonner High School for head coach Steve Debarbarie...Helped Monsignor
Bonner to a city championship and district title...Named All-Catholic League and All-
Delco...Garnered Offensive Player of the Year and MVP honors in the All-Catholic League as a
senior...Batted .409 with 13 doubles, two homers, 31 RBI, 14 stolen bases and a .480 on-base
percentage as a senior...Played travel ball for Zoom Baseball Academy.

Personal

Son of John and Sara DeMucci...Has a brother, John, and a sister, Emily...Brother, John, played
baseball at West Chester University...Intends to major in recreation, parks and tourism
management.



Chase Ennis
RHP, R/R, 6-4, 235, Ivyland, Pa./Council Rock South

High School:

Played at Council Rock South High School for head coach Greg Paprock...Named All-League four
times...Tabbed Team MVP...Tossed a No-Hitter as a senior...During senior year, batted .330. On
the mound, tallied 25 strikeouts in 16 innings...As a junior, secured 68 strikeouts in 45
innings...Posted 48 strikeouts in 30 innings as a sophomore and 25 strikeouts in 15 innings as a
freshman...Rated as the No. 124 prospect and No. 42 RHP in Pennsylvania by Perfect
Game...Played travel ball for the Crossbridge Raiders...Also played football at Council Rock
South, earning Team MVP and All-League honors.

Personal:

Son of Gary and Jean Ennis...Has a brother, Jared...Mother, Jean, attended Penn State...Brother,
Jared, played baseball at Penn State-Altoona...Great uncle, Del Ennis, played 14 years of
professional baseball, and was a three-time All-Star, as a member of the Philadelphia Phillies
(1946-56), St. Louis Cardinals (1957-58), Cincinnati Reds (1959) and Chicago White Sox (1959).
Del was named to the Philadelphia Phillies Centennial Team and has a plaque on the Phillies
Wall of Fame...Intends to major in kinesiology.



Brendan Gardner
IF, S/R, 6-1, 170, Los Angeles, Calif./Pomfret School

High School:
Played at Pomfret School for head coach Jeremy Irzyk...Selected a WNEPBL Underclass All-Star
as a sophomore and junior...Played travel ball for Baseball U...Also played basketball.

Personal:
Son of Tim Gardner and Darby Woods...Mother, Darby, played soccer and volleyball at
Georgetown University...Intends to major in finance.



Patrick Graham
Jr., IF, R/R, 5-11/195, Naperville, lll./Naperville North HS/Wabash Valley College

Before PSU

Played two seasons at Wabash Valley College, appearing in 73 games. 2024: Played in 41 games,
while battling through injuries, collecting 33 hits, including six doubles, one triple and four
homers, 36 RBl and 31 runs. Added 19 walks and two steals, while posting a .396 on-base
percentage and a .424 slugging percentage...Tallied eight multi-hit games and nine multi-RBI
games. 2023: Appeared in 32 games, notching a .309 average with 17 hits, including two
doubles and three homers, 24 RBIl and 16 runs. Added 17 walks and two steals. Secured a .512
on-base percentage and a .509 slugging percentage...Had five multi-hit games and four multi-
RBI games.

High School

Played at Naperville North High School for head coach Jim Chiappetta...Was a three-year
letterman and served as a team captain...Earned two All-Area Team honors...Named All-
Conference two times...Was a three-time Academic All-Conference honoree...Played travel ball
for Elite Baseball Training...Also played golf in high school.

Personal
Son of Joe and Kara Graham...Has a sister, Natalie...Intends to major in communications.



Jake Haarde
IF, R/R, 6-1, 190, Sudbury, Mass./Lincoln-Sudbury Regional

High School:

Played at Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School for head coach Matt Wentworth...Named All-
State as a senior...Tabbed All-Conference three times...Earned three All-Metrowest
selections...As a senior, batted .350 with a .413 on-base percentage and a .528 slugging
percentage. Had three homers, 16 RBI, 25 runs and 17 steals...As a junior, tallied a .417 average,
463 on-base percentage and .550 slugging percentage with one homer, 17 RBI, 24 runs and 18
steals...As a sophomore, notched a .402 average, a .431 on-base percentage and a .602 slugging
percentage to go with two homers, 20 RBI, 22 runs and 17 steals...Rated as the No. 21 prospect
and No. 4 SS in Massachusetts by Perfect Game...Played travel ball for the Nokona Chiefs...Also
played football, earning Team MVP honors as a senior and two All-Conference selections.

Personal:
Son of Michelle and Robert Haarde...Has a brother, Bobby, and a sister, Tessa...Brother, Bobby,
plays baseball at Denison University...Intends to major in business.



Jesse Jaconski
Jr., IF/OF, R/R, 5-11/200, Plymouth Meeting, Pa./Plymouth Whitemarsh HS/North
Carolina/Harford C.C.

Before PSU

Played one season at North Carolina and one season at Harford Community College. 2024:
Played in 47 games, making 40 starts, at Harford...Led the Fighting Owls to a 46-11 record and
an appearance in the NJCAA Region 20 Tournament...Batted .407 with 59 hits, including 18
doubles, two triples and six homers, 55 RBI and 56 runs. Added 29 walks and 14 steals, while
posting a .505 on-base percentage and a .683 slugging percentage...Recorded 20 multi-hit
games and 16 multi-RBI games. 2023: Played in eight games at North Carolina...Helped UNC to
an NCAA Regional appearance...Tallied two hits, two RBI and two runs, while drawing one walk.

High School

Played at Plymouth Whitemarsh High School for head coach Chris Manero...Helped Plymouth
Whitemarsh to conference championships in 2019 and 2021...Earned Team MVP
honors...Named first-team All-League...Rated as the No. 47 third baseman, No. 21 prospect in
Pennsylvania and No. 3 third baseman in Pennsylvania by Perfect Game...Played travel ball for
Zoom Baseball Academy.

Personal

Son of Joe and Mary Kate Jaconski...Brother, Joe, is a member of the Penn State baseball
team...Earned associates degree in general studies at Harford C.C....Intends to major in
telecommunications.



Paxton Kling
Jr., OF, R/R, 6-2/210, Roaring Spring, Pa./Central HS/LSU

Before PSU

Played two seasons at LSU, making 118 appearances and 61 starts...Batted .250 with 54 hits,
including 14 doubles, two triples, five homers, 30 RBI, 56 runs, 36 walks and 11 steals. Posted a
402 on-base percentage and a .403 slugging percentage. 2024: Helped LSU to an NCAA
Regional appearance...Played in 61 games, making 39 starts...Made 38 starts in center
field...Collected 28 hits, including nine doubles and one homer, 21 RBI, 27 runs, 27 walks and
eight stolen bases. Had a .409 on-base percentage...Tallied four multi-hit games and six multi-
RBI games. 2023: Earned SEC First-Year Academic Honor Roll accolades...Helped LSU to a
national championship...Played in 67 games, making 22 starts...Batted .289 with 26 hits,
including five doubles, two triples, four homers, nine RBI, 29 runs, nine walks and three
steals...Held a .522 slugging percentage...Collected six multi-hit games and one multi-RBI game.

High School

Played at Central High School for head coach AJ Hoenstine...Led Central to a 27-0 record and a
state championship in 2022...Guided Central to two district titles...Named the Pennsylvania
Gatorade Player of the Year in 2022...Tabbed the 2021 and 2022 Perfect Game Pennsylvania
Player of the Year...Earned three All-Conference selections...Played in the Perfect Game All-
American Classic...\Was a member of the 18U USA National Team in 2021...As a senior, batted
.566 with five home runs and 33 RBI...Rated as the No. 6 overall prospect in the nation and No.
2 prospect in Pennsylvania by Perfect Game...Played travel ball for Flood City and Canes
National.

Personal

Son of Craig and Beth Kling...Has one brother, Lleyton, and one sister, McKayla...Brother, Lleyton,
attends Penn State...Father, Craig, played volleyball at IUP...Intends to major in
telecommunications.



Harrison Lollin
RHP, R/R, 6-0, 205, Monroe Township, N.J./Monroe Township

High School:

Played at Monroe Township High School for head coach Sean Field...Was a three-time All-
Division selection and two-time All-Conference honoree...Holds the Monroe Township career
record with 224 strikeouts...Tallied nine career homers at the plate...As a senior, recorded 40
strikeouts in 25.1 innings...As a junior, posted a 1.70 ERA and 87 strikeouts in 59 innings...As a
sophomore, notched a 1.12 ERA and 90 strikeouts in 63 innings...Ranked as the No. 132 RHP in
the country and No. 10 prospect and No. 6 RHP in New Jersey by Perfect Game...Played travel
ball for PRD East Coast.

Personal:

Son of Karyn Miller and Craig Lollin...Has two brothers, Peyton Lollin and Haydon Miller, and a
sister, Aubri Lollin...Mother, Karyn, was on the dance team at Rutgers...Father, Craig, was a
member of the cheer team at Rutgers...Intends to major in business.



Trenton Lombardo
C, L/R, 6-0, 180, Thousand Oaks, Calif./IMG Academy (Fla.)

High School:

Played at IMG Academy for head coach Dee Brown...Earned team’s Best Hitter award...As a
senior, batted .431 with a .513 on-base percentage and .600 slugging percentage...Rated as the
No. 41 catcher in California by Perfect Game...Also played football.

Personal:

Son of Robin and Jennifer Lombardo...Has a sister, Presley...Uncle, Rayme, was a catcher in the
San Francisco Giants organization, reaching Triple-A Fresno...Cousin, Chase, played football at
Utah...Cousin, Chris, played football at Alabama...Intends to major in business.



Dimond Loosli
Jr.,, P, R/R, 6-1/185, Walnut Creek, Calif./Las Lomas HS/Orange Coast College

Before PSU

Pitched one season at Orange Coast College and spent one season at Hawaii. 2024: Appeared in
18 games at Orange Coast College...Earned a 2-1 record with five saves...Threw 22.2 innings and
struck out 22 batters...Had eight appearances going 1+ inning and allowing no earned runs.
2023: Redshirted season at Hawaii...Pitched for Humboldt Crabs, posting a 0.00 ERA in 16
innings, while recording 26 strikeouts and one walk.

High School

Played at Las Lomas High School for head coach Jon Stevens...Earned All-League honors as a
pitcher...Garnered school’s Male Outstanding Athletic Player of the Year award...As a senior,
recorded 65 strikeouts in 48 innings and threw a no-hitter...Played travel ball for the Pleasant
Hill Hawks, Bay Area United, Concord Patriots and East Bay Squad...Also played basketball and
football in high school...Earned football’s Team MVP award and was All-League on offense and
defense...Won 2022 California North Coast Section Football Championship...Earned All-League
honors in basketball...Competed in swimming until age 15.

Personal

Son of Jen and Clay Loosli...Has a sister, Kaia...Grandfather, Al Loosli, played football at Colorado
College, serving as team captain, and was a Team USA Sports Medicine Doctor in the 1988,
1992, 1996 and 2000 Summer Olympics...Earned associate’s degree in liberal arts from Orange
Coast College...Intends to major in communications or business.



Charles Mau
LHP, L/L, 6-3, 195, Pittsburgh, Pa./North Allegheny

High School:

Played at North Allegheny High School for head coach Andrew Heck...Helped North Allegheny to
District and WPIAL Championships...As a senior, posted a 2.00 ERA and 28 strikeouts in 18
innings...Rated as the No. 226 LHP in the country and No. 73 prospect and No. 11 LHP in
Pennsylvania by Perfect Game...Played travel ball for the Pittsburgh Spikes...Also played golf at
North Allegheny, winning the Suncrest Cup championship.

Personal:
Son of Brad and Stephanie Mau...Has a sister, Grace, who also attended Penn State...Intends to
major in finance.



Cohl Mercado
R-So., OF, L/L, 5-8/165, Ocean View, N.J./St. Joseph Regional HS/Boston College

Before PSU

Played two seasons at Boston College, making 52 appearances and 45 starts...Batted .258 with
40 hits, 27 RBI, 23 runs, 21 walks and 10 steals. 2024: Played in seven games, including two
starts, before an injury ended his season...Redshirted season...Had one hits, one RBI, two runs
and a walk...Notched an RBI single and scored a run against Ohio State (2/16)...Scored a run
against UT Arlington (2/25). 2023: Appeared in 45 games, making 43 starts...Helped Boston
College to an NCAA Regional appearance....Batted .260 with 39 hits, including three doubles and
one homer, 26 RBIl and 21 runs...Added 20 walks, 11 hit-by-pitches and 10 steals...Recorded
eight multi-hit games and eight multi-RBI games.

High School

Played at St. Joseph Regional High School...Was named Team MVP...Earned All-State and All-

Press first team honors...Named Non-Public School All-State in 2022...Played travel ball for US
Elite...Also played football...Tabbed Team MVP...Earned All-Press first-team honors and was a

two-time state champion...Member of the National Honor Society.

Personal

Son of Anne Marie and Daniel Mercado...Has two brothers, Brock and Ty...Mother, Anne Marie,
was an All-American, Eagle of the Year and is a member of the Boston College Athletics Hall of
Fame after an outstanding career in Field Hockey and Softball....Intends to major in
communications.



Logan Olson
Jr., LHP, L/L, 6-5/200, Farmington, Minn./Academy of Holy Angels HS/Oregon/lowa Western
C.C.

Before PSU

Pitched one season at lowa Western C.C. and one season at Oregon. 2024: Pitched at lowa
Western C.C....Led the Reivers to Region and District titles and an appearance in the NJCAA DI
World Series...Named Region Pitcher of the Year and first-team All-Region honors...In 12
appearances (11 starts), went 9-0 with a 2.58 ERA in 38.1 innings, while tallying 48
strikeouts...Had five outings going 3+ innings and allowing no runs...Recorded nine strikeouts in
four shutout innings against Southwestern C.C. on April 4 and posted four scoreless innings with
eight strikeouts against lowa Central C.C. on March 27. 2023: Pitched at Oregon...Helped Oregon
to an NCAA Super Regional appearance...Made eight appearances with a 4.26 ERA...In 6.1
innings, recorded six strikeouts...Had four outings going 1+ inning and allowing no runs...Named
to the Dean’s List in Winter and Spring 2023 at Oregon.

High School

Played at Academy of Holy Angels High School in Minnesota...Did not play senior season due to
injury...As a junior, was selected a Perfect Game Preseason Underclassmen All-American and a
first-team All-Region selection...Tabbed to the top prospect team at the 2021 National Pre Draft
Showcase and participated in the 2020 Future Games as a sophomore...Rated as the No. 7
prospect and No. 1 LHP in Minnesota...Ranked as the No. 56 LHP in the class by Prep Baseball
Report...Played travel ball for Minnesota Mash...Also played basketball and table tennis in high
school...Was a state finalist for Minnesota State High School table tennis championships.

Personal
Son of Rich and Jennifer Olson...Has two brothers, Griffin and Colby...Intends to major in
landscape architecture.



Jack Porter
R-So., IF/OF, R/R, 6-0/190, Clearwater, Fla./Father Ryan HS/UCF/John A. Logan

Before PSU

Spent one season at John A. Logan College and one year at UCF. 2024: Played in 58 games at
John A. Logan College, posting a .362 average to go with a .464 on-base percentage and a .622
slugging percentage...Tallied 71 hits, including 16 doubles, one triple and 11 homers, 57 RBl and
67 runs to go with 41 walks and three steals...Recorded 20 multi-hit games and 16 multi-RBI
games, while hitting two home runs against Shawnee C.C. on April 16. 2023: Redshirted season
at UCF.

High School

Played at Father Ryan High School under head coach Mike Mascari...Earned All-Region
selections as a junior and senior...As a senior, batting .409 with four home runs...Rated as the
No. 15 prospect and No. 2 outfielder in Tennessee in the 2022 class by Perfect Game...Played
travel ball for the Nashville Knights.

Personal

Son of Jenny Reimold and Scott Porter...Has two brothers, JP and Asher, and six sisters, Grace,
Emma, Mary, Maggie, Charlotte and Ella...Father, Scott, played baseball at Jacksonville University
and in the Toronto Blue Jays organization...Step-father, Nolan Reimold, played in the MLB for the
Baltimore Orioles, Toronto Blue Jays and Arizona Diamondbacks...Grandparents, Mary Beth
Irwin (Corace) and Paul Corace, Great Uncle, Mike Irwin, and cousins, Gene Ehredt, Finn
Furmanek, Joseph Irwin, Kelly Irwin, Leeann Irwin, Maure Irwin, Patrick Irwin and Tommy Irwin
IV, all attended Penn State...Cousin, Finn Furmanek, currently plays football at Penn State...Great
Uncle, Mike Irwin, and cousins, Gene Ehredt and Patrick Irwin, played football at Penn
State...Earned associate’s degree from John A. Logan College...Intends to major in finance.



Carson Renner
So., P, R/R, 6-3/220, Alburtis, Pa./Brandywine Heights HS/East Stroudsburg

Before PSU

Pitched one season at East Stroudsburg. 2024: Appeared in 18 games on the mound, making
one start...Helped East Stroudsburg to a single-season wins record and an appearance in the
NCAA Tournament...Notched a 1-1 record and three saves with a 1.01 ERA in 26.2
innings...Recorded 24 strikeouts and nine walks, while holding opposing hitters to a .213
average...Had 13 outings with 1+ inning pitched and no earned runs allowed.

High School

Played at Brandywine Heights High School for head coach Ron Schaffer...Earned Team MVP
honors...Garnered All-Division accolades...As a senior, posted four wins with a 1.70 ERA and 60
strikeouts in 44 innings. At the plate, batted .321...As a junior, registered a 3.2 ERA and 38
strikeouts...As a sophomore, had a 3.00 ERA and 37 strikeouts in 41 innings...Played travel ball
for the East Coast Sandhogs National Team.

Personal

Son of Seth and Lisa Renner...Has a brother, Chase, and a sister, Cloey...Brother, Chase, is a
current member of the Penn State baseball team...Grandfather, Bruce Renner, played football at
Rutgers...Great uncle, Don Falappi, played in the MLB for the St. Louis Cardinals...Intends to
major in recreation, parks and tourism management.



Tyler Rowling
IF, R/R, 6-1, 175, Aldie, Va./Lightridge

High School:

Played at Lightridge High School for head coach Kenny Moreland...Was a two-time Gold Glove
Award winner and team Defensive Player of the Year...As a senior, in district play, hit .378 with a
.568 on-base percentage, 10 RBI, nine runs and five steals...Hit the first home run in Lightridge
program history...Rated as the No. 234 SS in the country and No. 23 prospect and No. 7 SS in
Virginia by Perfect Game...Played travel ball for Canes American and Richmond Braves Platinum.

Personal:
Son of Mike and Sonya Rowling...Has a sister, Kaitlyn...Intends to major in business.



Ben Shenosky
Jr., RHP, R/R, 6-5/215, Lancaster, Pa./Manheim Township HS/Wake Forest

Before PSU

Pitched two seasons at Wake Forest in 2023 and 2024...Appeared in 26 games (8 starts) on the
mound, going 5-3 with a save and a 7.17 ERA. In 42.2 innings, tallied 49 strikeouts and held
opponents to a .226 average. 2024: Helped the Demon Deacons to an NCAA Regional
appearance...Went 5-3 with a save in 20 appearances (8 starts). Notched 41 strikeouts and just
18 walks in 38 innings. Held opponents to a .237 average...Made seven appearances, going 1+
innings and allowing no earned runs...In a start against High Point (3/19), threw four innings and
allowed one run, while striking out six. 2023: Helped Wake Forest to an appearance in the
College World Series...Pitched in six games. Totaled 4.2 innings and eight strikeouts, while
holding opponents to a .125 average...Did not allow a run in two of six appearances.

High School

Played at Manheim Township High School for head coach Matt Kirchoff...L.ed Manheim
Township to a Lancaster-Lebanon League Championship...Named Lancaster-Lebanon League All-
Star...Rated as the No. 58 overall prospect and No. 14 RHP in Pennsylvania by Perfect
Game...Played travel ball for Keystone State Bombers and Mid-Atlantic Red Sox.

Personal
Son of Patrick and Teri Shenosky...Has a brother, Alex...Uncle, KJ, played golf at Old Dominion
University...Grandfather played baseball at Scranton University...Intends to major in economics.



Matthew VanOstenbridge
LHP, L/L, 5-10, 180, Sinking Spring, Pa./Wilson

High School:

Played at Wilson High School for head coach Bill Underwood...Helped Wilson to a County
Championship in 2024...Was an All-Conference selection and a two-time All-Division
honoree...Was Wilson’s Pitcher of the Year four times...As a senior, went 6-1 with a 0.90 ERA in
11 appearances. Allowed seven earned runs and struck out 70 batters in 54.2 innings. At the
plate, held a .270 average...As a junior, notched a 6-5 record and a 2.39 ERA in 20 appearances.
Struck out 91 batters in 70.1 innings...As a sophomore, posted a 4-2 record and a 1.46 ERA in 12
appearances. In 38.1 innings, gave up eight earned runs and tallied 57 strikeouts...Ranked as the
No. 128 LHP in the country and the No. 46 player and No. 7 LHP in Pennsylvania by Perfect
Game...Played travel ball for Tri-State Arsenal...Also lettered in swimming, helping Wilson to four
Central Penn League Championships.

Personal:
Son of Wayne and Pam VanOstenbridge...Has a sister, Naomi...Father, Wayne, and aunt and
uncle all attended Penn State...Intends to major in business.



Nate Voss
Jr.,, C, R/R, 6-0/200, Chicago, Ill./Marist HS/Michigan/lowa Western C.C.

Before PSU

2024: Played at lowa Western C.C....Led the Reivers to Region and District titles and an
appearance in the NJCAA DI World Series...Earned first-team All-Region and ABCA Rawlings Gold
Glove honors...Appeared in 40 games...Batted .306 with a .496 on-base percentage and a .704
slugging percentage...Tallied 30 hits, including 10 doubles, one triple and nine homers, 35 RBI
and 37 runs...Had a 1.000 fielding percentage and 12 runners caught stealing...Had six multi-hit
games and 10 multi-RBI games. 2023: Played in nine games at Michigan...Recorded two hits and
two walks.

High School

Played at Marist High School for head coach Kevin Sefcik...Led Marist to regional, conference
and sectional championships...Helped Marist to a Doitsteviesway championship...Earned All-
Conference honors...Batted .304 as a senior and .313 as a junior...Sophomore season was
canceled due to COVID-19...Hit .368 as a freshman...Played travel ball for Cangelosi Sparks and
Artillery Scout team.

Personal
Son of Keith and Becky Voss...Has a sister, Lexi...Sister, Lexi, played softball at Michigan...Earned
an associate of arts degree in general studies at lowa Western...Intends to major in economics.



Cole Wagner
Gr., 1B/OF, L/L, 6-0/200, Lewisberry, Pa./Red Land HS/Georgia

Before PSU

Played two seasons at Georgia in 2022 and 2023...Appeared in 89 games, making 71
starts...Tallied 64 hits, including eight doubles and 12 homers, 44 RBI and 47 runs...Added 30
walks. 2023: Earned College Sports Communicators Academic All-District honors...tabbed to the
SEC Academic Honor Roll...Played in 46 games and made 39 starts, splitting time between first
base, right field and designated hitter...Collected 30 hits, including seven doubles and six
homers, 23 RBI and 24 runs. Worked 16 walks. Had a 1.000 fielding percentage...Had six multi-
hit games and five multi-RBI games. 2022: Named to the SEC First-Year Academic Honor
Roll...Helped Georgia to an NCAA Regional appearance...Played in 43 games, making 32 starts,
splitting time between right field and designated hitter...Batted .276 with 34 hits, including one
double and six homers, 21 RBl and 23 runs. Added 14 walks...Had nine multi-hit games and five
multi-RBI games.

High School

Played at Red Land High School for head coach Nate Ebbert...Led Red Land to a district title and
the 5A PIAA championship game as a senior...Helped the Patriots to win a state championship
as a sophomore...As a senior, batted .353 with eight doubles, four triples, four homers and 32
RBI...Junior season in 2020 was canceled due to COVID-19...As a sophomore, hit .375 with three
homers, 22 RBI and six steals...Played travel ball for Team Elite...Also lettered in football at Red
Land...Graduated as Red Land’s 2021 valedictorian, ranking first academically in his class, and
earned a National Merit Scholarship Letter of Commendation.

Personal

Son of Bret and Colleen Wagner...Has a sister, Emma...Father, Bret, was a pitcher for Wake
Forest and was a first-round pick of the St. Louis Cardinals in 1994...Cousin, Luke, pitched at
Georgia and Purdue...Played on Red Land’s Little League World Series team with former Nittany
Lion Jaden Henline, winning the 2015 United States Championship...Earned bachelor’s degree in
finance from Georgia...Pursuing business management foundations graduate certificate.



Alec Warden
IF, R/R, 6-0, 180, Jefferson Hills, Pa./Thomas Jefferson

High School:

Played at Thomas Jefferson High School for head coach Tim Vickers...Was a two-time All-State
selection and a three-time All-Conference honoree...Posted a .496 batting average and .980
fielding percentage as a senior...Notched a .407 average as a junior and a .514 average as a
sophomore...Batted .401 as a freshman...Rated as the No. 22 shortstop in Pennsylvania by
Perfect Game...Played travel ball for Team Ohio and Beaver Valley.

Personal:
Son of Barb and Doug Warden...Has two sisters, Bella and Vanessa...Mother, Barb, played
volleyball and softball at Saint Francis University...Intends to major in business.



Riley Weatherwax
RHP, R/R, 6-2, 190, Poughkeepsie, N.Y./Roy C Ketcham

High School:

Played at Roy C Ketcham High School for head coach Pat Mealy...Led Roy C Ketcham to a state
championship, two regional championships and three sectional championships...Named
Dutchess County Pitcher of the Year twice...Tossed a No-Hitter as a senior...Ranked as the No. 54
prospect and No. 24 pitcher in New York by Perfect Game...Played travel ball for the Body Armor
Titans...Also lettered in basketball, helping Roy C Ketcham to a league title.

Personal:

Son of Noreen and Richard Weatherwax...Has one brother, Ryan, and two sisters, Madison and
Kiera...Mother, Noreen, played basketball at lona and is a member of the MAAC Hall of
Fame...Sister, Madison, played soccer at Domican College...Intends to major in business or
finance.



Ryan Weingartner
Jr., IF, R/R, 5-10/180, Berlin, N.J./St. Augustine HS/St. Joseph’s

Before PSU

Played two seasons at St. Joseph’s...Appeared in 105 games and tallied 134 hits, 95 RBl and 113
runs...Registered 23 doubles, three triples and 25 homers...Drew 59 walks and secured 35
steals...Posted a .319 average, a .406 on-base percentage and a .567 slugging percentage...2024:
Named first-team All-Atlantic 10...Tabbed ABCA All-Region East second team...Ranked among
the Top 10 in the Atlantic 10 in runs (60; 2"Y), home runs (15; 2"9), RBI (59; 3'), triples (3; 4t"),
hits (72; 7t"), slugging percentage (.596; 7t"), OPS (1.006; 7t"), walks (33; 8t") and stolen bases
(18; 9t)...Started 55 games at shortstop...Batted .316 with 72 hits, including 13 doubles, three
triples and 15 homers, 59 RBI and 60 runs...Worked 33 walks and stole 18 bases...Had a .410 on-
base percentage and a .596 slugging percentage...Tallied 24 multi-hit games and 21 multi-RBI
games...Ranked 18 in the nation in multi-RBI games...Was one of eight Division | players with
15+ homers and 18+ stolen bases. 2023: Named to the Atlantic 10 All-Rookie Team...Ranked
eighth in the Atlantic-10 in runs (53; 8t") and stolen bases (17; 9'")...Played in 50 games with 48
starts...Batted .323 with 62 hits, including 10 doubles and 10 homers, 36 RBl and 53
runs...Notched 26 walks and 17 steals...Collected a .401 on-base percentage and a .531 slugging
percentage...Had 17 multi-hit games and nine multi-RBI games.

High School

Played at St. Augustine Prep for head coach Mike Bylone...Helped St. Augustine Prep to three
South Jersey Championships and a 2022 Diamond Classic title...Tabbed 2022 South Jersey Player
of the Year by AC Press...Selected second-team All-State in 2022...Was a 2022 Carpenter Cup
selection...As a senior, notched a .457 average, 12 doubles and seven homers...Played travel ball
for SJ Hawks.

Personal
Son of Bill and Melissa Weingartner...Has a brother, Alex...Father, Bill, played baseball at St.
Joseph’s...Intends to major in economics.



Sean Williams
RHP, R/R, 6-2, 205, Millersville, Md./Severna Park

High School:

Played at Severna Park High School for head coach Eric Milton...Helped Severna Park to two
county championships...Was a first-team all-state selection as a junior and senior...Holds the
career strikeout record (136) at Severna Park...As a senior, posted a 0.53 ERA and 53 strikeouts
in 39 innings...As a junior, recorded a 1.70 ERA and 61 strikeouts in 41 innings...Rated as the No.
205 RHP in the country and No. 3 prospect and No. 3 RHP in Maryland by Perfect Game...Played
travel ball for the Mid-Atlantic Red Sox.

Personal:
Son of Michael and Nancy Williams...Has a sister, Rebecca...Intends to major in wildlife sciences.



